trami, Lake of the Woods, Clearwater, Cass, and Koochiching; six judges; and permanent chambers shall be maintained in Crookston, Thief River Falls, Bemidji, Brainerd, Grand Rapids, and International Falls;

10. Anoka, Isanti, Wright, Sherburne, Kanabec, Pine, Chisago, and Washington; four judges; and permament chambers shall be maintained in Anoka, Lindstrom-Center City, and Stillwater.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 738—S. F. No. 664

An act relating to vital records; limiting access to certain birth information; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 144.175, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 144.175, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Vital records; access; procedure in case of illegitimacy. Except as provided in this section and section 144.176, disclosure of illegitimacy of birth or of information from which it can be ascertained may be made, or a certified copy of the birth certificate issued, only to the guardian of such person, the person to whom the record pertains when such person is 21 years of age or over, or upon order of a court of competent jurisdiction in a case where such information is necessary for the determination of personal or property rights and then only for such purpose. The birth and death records of the state board of health shall be opened to inspection by the commissioner of public welfare, and it shall not be necessary for him to obtain an order of the court in order to inspect records of illegitimate children or to secure certified copies thereof.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 739—S. F. No. 685 [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain organized school districts not main-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

taining classified schools and situated along the border of Wisconsin, exempting such school districts from Laws 1963, Chapter 547.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Common school districts; continued operation. Subdivision 1. The common school districts situated along the border of the state of Minnesota and the state of Wisconsin which have, for the preceding twenty-five years, prior to the effective date of this act been educating pupils of their district in school districts in Wisconsin may continue to operate as common school districts after July 1, 1965, notwithstanding that any of such school districts do not maintain classified schools. Such school districts are not subject to the terms and provisions of Laws 1963, Chapter 547.
- Subd. 2. The provisions of subdivision 1 shall remain in effect as long as the school district does not discontinue the practice of education for their district as described in subdivision 1.
 - Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall expire July 1, 1969. Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 740-S. F. No. 702

[Coded]

An act relating to medical assistance for aged persons; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 595, Section 2, Subdivisions 3 and 8, and Sections 5, 6, 7, and 8, Section 18, Subdivision 1, and Section 20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 595, Section 2, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- [256A.02] Medical assistance; aged persons. Subd. 3. "County of financial responsibility" means the county wherein the applicant resides at the time he becomes eligible for medical earchereunder.:
- (1) For an applicant who resides in this state, the county in which he last resided for one year without receiving public assistance. If he does not have one year of unexcluded time, the county in which he resided for the longest period of unexcluded time.
 - (2) For an applicant who has not resided in this state for a

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.